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1. Upper Yamuna River Basin 

The River Yamuna, a major tributary of the River Ganga, originates from 

the Yamunotri glacier near the Banderpoonch peaks (latitude 38O59' N, longitude 

78O27' E) in the lower Himalayas, at an elevation of approximately 6387 meters 

above mean sea level in the Uttarkashi district of the State of Uttarakhand. The 

river traverses through several states, including Himachal Pradesh, Uttarakhand, 

Uttar Pradesh, Haryana, and the National Capital Territory of Delhi. It eventually 

meets the River Ganga near Allahabad in Uttar Pradesh. The river's catchment 

area encompasses parts of Himachal Pradesh, Uttarakhand, Uttar Pradesh, 

Haryana, the National Capital Territory of Delhi, and Rajasthan. The stretch of 

the Yamuna from its source to the Okhla barrage in Delhi is referred to as the 

Upper Yamuna. 

The catchment area of the Upper Yamuna covers about 30,000 square 

kilometer. Notable tributaries that join the Yamuna River within this region 

include the Tons, Giri, Somb, and Sahibi rivers. For reference, a map of the 

Upper Yamuna basin up to the Okhla barrage is provided in Appendix 1. 

At present, there are no storage facilities constructed on the Yamuna 

River in this section. However, irrigation through run-of-the-river schemes is 

well developed, with prominent canal systems such as the Eastern Yamuna 

Canal (EYC) and the Western Yamuna Canal (WYC). These canals originate from 

the former Tajewala barrage in the upper reaches of Haryana, which has now 

been replaced by the Hathnikund Barrage. Additionally, the Agra Canal system 

starts from the Okhla Barrage in Delhi.  

 

2. Allocation of Yamuna Waters 

A Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) was signed on May 12th, 1994 by 

the Yamuna basin States, namely Uttar Pradesh, Haryana, Rajasthan, Himachal 

Pradesh, and the National Capital Territory of Delhi regarding the allocation of 

the surface flow of the River Yamuna. In order to implement the said MoU, 

Upper Yamuna River Board (UYRB) was constituted by the Resolution No. 

10(66)/71-IT dated 11th March 1995 of MoWR, RD & GR, Govt. of India in 
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accordance with the provision of the MoU.  After creation of Uttaranchal State in 

2000, the resolution was modified to include Uttaranchal (now Uttarakhand) in 

the Board in 2001. 

According to the May 1994 MoU, until the construction of storages in the 

upper reaches of the Yamuna River is completed, an interim seasonal allocation 

of the annual utilisable flow of the river is outlined in Table-1. 

Table-1: Interim Seasonal Allocation of the annual utilisable flow of 
river Yamuna 

 

States 
Seasonal Allocation of Yamuna Waters (BCM) 

Jul - Oct Nov - Feb Mar - Jun Annual 

Haryana 4.107 0.686 0.937 5.730 

Uttar Pradesh 3.216 0.343 0.473 4.032 

Rajasthan 0.963 0.070 0.086 1.119 

Himachal Pradesh 0.190 0.108 0.080 0.378 

NCT of Delhi 0.580 0.068 0.076 0.724 

Total 9.056 1.275 1.652 11.983 

 After creation of the State of Uttarakhand in the year 2000, the share of 

undivided Uttar Pradesh is to be divided between Uttar Pradesh and 

Uttarakhand. Both the States have agreed to the proposal that 4.032 BCM share 

of water of undivided Uttar Pradesh may be allocated to UP and Uttarakhand as 

3.721 BCM and 0.311 BCM respectively during the 3rd meeting of Committee 

constituted by the Ministry under the chairmanship of Chairman CWC for the 

purpose.  Further action for issue of notification in this regard is under progress 

in the Department of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga 

Rejuvenation, Ministry of Jal Shakti (MoJS). 

 

3. Constitution of UYRB and UYRC 

Clause 7 (iii) of the MoU states that the allocation of available flows 

amongst the beneficiary States will be regulated by the Upper Yamuna River 

Board (UYRB). Accordingly, the DoWR,RD&GR (then MoWR) set up UYRB as a 

subordinate office of the Department vide their Resolution No. 10(66)74-IT 



 

dated 11th March, 1995 (copy enclosed at Appendix-2).  Annexure-II to the 

Resolution defines the constitution and functions of the Board. 

The Board consists of Member, Central Water Commission as its part time 

Chairman and one nominee each from the five basin States, not below the rank 

of Chief Engineer; Chief Engineer, Central Electricity Authority and 

representatives of Central Ground Water Board and Central Pollution Control 

Board as Part-Time Members; and a full time Member-Secretary appointed by 

the Central Government.  The Member-Secretary is of the rank of Chief Engineer 

and is declared as the Head of the Department of UYRB.  After creation of the 

State of Uttarakhand (then Uttaranchal) in the year 2000, one member was also 

inducted from Uttarakhand in the Board.  

After modifications as above, the constitution of the UYRB as per Ministry 

order dated 24.4.2001 is as under: 
 

1. Member(WP&P), Central Water Commission - Chairman 

2. Chief Engineer (Water Resources), Irrigation Department, 
Government of Uttar Pradesh 

(Chief Engineer, Ganga, Irrigation Department, Govt. of 
U.P. as alternate Member) 

   - Member 

3. Chief Engineer(Level-I), Irrigation Department, 
Uttarakhand 

- Member 

4. Chief Engineer, Yamuna Water Services, Government of 

Haryana 

- Member 

5. Secretary to the Government, Irrigation Department, 

Government of Rajasthan 

(Alternate - Chief Engineer, Irrigation Department, 

Government of Rajasthan) 

- Member 

6. Engineer-in-Chief, Irrigation and Public Health 
Department, Government of Himachal Pradesh 

- Member 

7. Member(Water), Delhi Jal Board, Government of NCT of 
Delhi 

- Member 

8. Chief Engineer (Hydro Planning & Investigation), Central 
Electricity Authority 

- Member 

9. Chief Hydro-geologist and Member, Central Ground Water 

Board 

- Member 

10. Senior Environment Engineer, Central Pollution Control 

Board 

- Member 

11. An officer of the rank of Chief Engineer, appointed by the 
Central Government 

- Member 

Secretary 
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 The resolution dated 11th March, 1995 also provided for setting up of an 

Upper Yamuna Review Committee (UYRC) comprising of the Chief Ministers 

(Governor in case of President’s Rule) of the basin States under the 

chairmanship of Union Minister/Minister of State for Water Resources; and 

Chairman of the Upper Yamuna River Board, as its Secretary, to supervise the 

working of the Upper Yamuna River Board and to ensure implementation of the 

MoU dated 12th May, 1994. The aforesaid resolution was modified to include the 

Chief Minister of Uttarakhand in the UYRC, with effect from 9-11-2000. A copy of 

the resolution is enclosed at Appendix-3. The composition of UYRC as per 

Ministry order dated 24.4.2001 is as under: 

1. Union Minister/Minister of State for Water Resources - Chairman 

2. Chief Minister of Himachal Pradesh                           - Member 

3. Chief Minister of Haryana                                        - Member 

4. Chief Minister of Rajasthan                                      - Member 

5. Chief Minister of Uttarakhand                                   - Member 

6. Chief Minister of Uttar Pradesh                                 - Member 

7. Chief Minister of National Capital Territory of Delhi     - Member 

8. Chairman, Upper Yamuna River Board                      – Secretary 

  

4. Functions 

 As mentioned above, the functions of the Board are stipulated in the 

Annexure-II to the MoWR, New Delhi’s Resolution dated 11th March 1995. 

Briefly, the main functions are as under: 

a) Regulation and supply of water from all storages and barrages upto and 

including Okhla barrage, having regard to the agreements entered into or the 

arrangements made between the Governments of the Basin States in 

pursuance of MoU dated 12.5.94 but keeping in view the peaking 

requirements of the existing and run-of-the river hydro power stations. The 

operation and maintenance of the control structures shall remain with the 

respective States as per agreements in respect of each structure. Should, at 

any time, there be a dispute regarding regulation of flows at any of the 

structures, the Board shall take over the operation and control of that 



 

structure till the dispute is resolved; provided such take over shall take place 

with the approval of the Review Committee; provided further that if the 

Review Committee could not meet within 15 days, Chairman Review 

Committee shall take a decision in this regard. 

b) Maintenance of a minimum flow, in proportion of completion of upstream 

storages going upto 10 cumec downstream of Tajewala/ Hathnikund and 

downstream of Okhla Head Works throughout the year from ecological 

considerations as upstream storages are built up progressively in a phased 

manner. 

c) Monitoring return flows from the water withdrawn by Delhi from Yamuna 

after allowing for the consumptive use for the municipal and drinking water 

purposes as agreed to and after providing treatment to ensure the proper 

quality of the effluent as per standards of Central Pollution Control Board. For 

this purpose, the Board shall chalk out a plan in consultation with the 

concerned basin States detailing the location from where the raw water will 

be drawn and the quantum thereof and the points on which water drawn in 

excess shall be returned to the system after proper treatment. 

d) Monitoring return flows from the waters withdrawn from Yamuna by the 

States of Uttar Pradesh and Haryana for the purpose of silt exclusion. 

e) Monitoring of flows from tail race of Khara hydel station into river Yamuna 

upstream of Hathnikund; provided that the design of Hathnikund Barrage 

should ensure optimum operation of Khara tail race channel and provision 

should also be made for stage II W.J.C. hydroelectric project. 

f) Framing of rules and regulations for water accounting and determination of 

the shares of water for each State for every 10-day period for purpose of 

regulation. 

g) Keeping concurrent records of the flow of the Yamuna at all stations 

considered necessary by the Board, consideration/completion of the records 

and determination of the volume of water flowing in river Yamuna in a water 

year. 

h) Keeping concurrent records of data of withdrawals for irrigation, domestic, 

municipal and industrial or any other purpose and of water going down the 

river below Okhla. 
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i) Ensuring delivery of supplies to all the concerned States in accordance with 

their entitlements by taking all necessary measures, inter-alia, by giving 

directions as regards installation of self-recording gauges, taking 

observations without hindrance, preparing rating curves etc. The selection of 

the control points at which the Board requires appropriate measures to be 

taken as mentioned above shall include, but not be limited all points at which 

Yamuna discharges are being shared by more than one State and all 

regulation points on the concerned rivers and canals for determining the 

shareable supplies. The decision of the Board shall be final and binding so far 

as the selection of the control points are concerned. All the concerned States 

shall co-operate fully and shall carry out promptly the day to day directions of 

the Board in regard to regulation and control of supplies, operation of gates 

and any other matters in their territory, for ensuring delivery of supplies as 

determined by the Board in accordance with their entitlements. 

j) Co-ordination of activities relating to and giving of appropriate directions so 

as to ensure as best as possible, the following; Construction of different 

works keeping in view funds availability and the desirability of obtaining quick 

results. Integrated operation of schemes for various uses like water supply, 

irrigation, industries, hydro-electric power, flood control, etc. including 

withdrawals during construction of various works consistent with the 

provisions in the agreements between the basin states. Monitoring, 

conservation and upgrading the quality of the surface and ground waters; 

and Smooth implementation of inter-State projects. 

k) Over viewing plans for catchment area treatment, watershed management, 

rehabilitation of affected population and conservation of the environment of 

inter-State projects and projects submerging areas in other States. 

l) Monitoring and reviewing the progress of all projects upto and including 

Okhla Barrage and advising on the phasing of projects on the basis of the 

work plans submitted by the Basin States. 

m) Monitoring of, in consultation with the Central Ground Water Board, 

exploitation of ground water in the Upper Yamuna Catchment and formulation 

of such regulations as would prevent over-exploitation of the ground water 



 

detrimental to the surface flow especially for ensuring minimum flow in the 

river system. 

n) Submission of Annual Report of its work done during each year to the Central 

Government as also to the Basin States. 

o) Such other function as the Central Government may, after consultation with 

the Government of the States of Haryana, Uttar Pradesh, Rajasthan, 

Himachal Pradesh and National Capital Territory of Delhi, may entrust to it. 

 

5. Regulation of Yamuna Water by UYRB 

As per Clause 7 (iii) of the MoU,  the allocation of available flows amongst 

the beneficiary States is regulated by the Upper Yamuna River Board (UYRB) 

within the framework of MoU.  For the purpose of regulation, the Board has 

approved water distribution from various distribution points from time to time.  

As per latest approval of the Board accorded during the 42nd meeting of UYRB 

held on 6th July, 2012, the four monthly water distribution is shown in Table-2. 

 

Table-2: Four Monthly Water Distribution 

(Revised as per the decision taken in 42nd meeting of UYRB dated 6th July, 2012) 

Period: July to October 

State 

Allocation 

during July to 

Oct 

% 

share 

w.r.t 

total 

availa-

bility 

Tentative distribution 
Return 

flow 

Net 

distribu-

tion 
Taje-

wala 

Wazirabad 

to Okhla 
Okhla 

BCM Cusec Cusec 

Haryana 4.107 13637 45.36 13037 0 600 - 13637 

U.P. 3.216 10679 35.50 4000 0 6679 - 10679 

Rajasthan 0.963 3198 10.64 1917 0 1281 - 3198 

H.P. 0.190 631 2.10 0 0 0 - 631 

NCT of 

Delhi 
0.580 1926 6.40 751 1553*+117 0 495 1926 

Total 9.056 30071 100.00 19705 1670 8560 495 30071 

* Subject to sufficient availability of water D/s Tajewala. 

 

 

 

 



Upper Yamuna River Board- Annual Report 2023-24 

 

Period: November to February 

State 

Allocation 

during Nov to 

Feb 

% 

share 

w.r.t 

total 

availa

-bility 

Tentative distribution 
Return 

flow 

Net 

distribu-

tion 
Taje-

wala 

Wazirabad 

to Okhla 
Okhla 

BCM Cusec Cusec 

Haryana 0.686 2335 54.00 1735 0 600 - 2335 

U.P. 0.343 1167 27.00 867 0 300 - 1167 

Rajasthan 0.070 238 5.50 0 0 238 - 238 

H.P. 0.108 368 8.50 0 0 0 - 368 

NCT of 

Delhi 
0.068 231 5.00 381 228+117 0 495 231 

Total 1.275 4339 100.00 2983 345 1138 495 4339 

 

Period: March to June 

State 

Allocation 

during Mar to 

Jun 

% 

share 

w.r.t 

total 

availa-

bility 

Tentative distribution 
Return 

flow 

Net 

distribu-

tion 
Taje-

wala 

Wazirabad 

to Okhla 
Okhla 

BCM Cusec Cusec 

Haryana 0.937 3140 56.70 2440 0 700 - 3140 

U.P. 0.473 1590 28.70 1240 0 350 - 1590 

Rajasthan 0.086 288 5.20 0 0 288 - 288 

H.P. 0.080 268 4.80 0 0 0 - 268 

NCT of 

Delhi 
0.076 255 4.60 381 369 0 495 255 

Total 1.652 5541 100.00 4061 369 1338 495 5541 

 

 

6. Board Secretariat 

UYRB Secretariat is headed by the Member Secretary (of the rank of Chief 

Engineer), delegated with the powers of the Head of Department (HOD). In the 

8th meeting of the Board, which took place on 05.07.1996, it was decided that 

all the positions in the Board Secretariat would be filled through transfers on 

deputation basis from staff/officers of Central/Basin State Governments.  The 

Ministry vide letter No. 26(4)99-11/1587-1603 dated 27.12.1999 sanctioned a 

total staff strength of 58, comprising 21 categories of Group 'A', 'B', and 'C' for 

the UYRB Secretariat. 



 

All the positions in UYRB secretariat are intended to be filled through 

deputation of officers /staff from Central, State, and Union Territory 

Governments. However, due to low responses received from applicants, these 

posts have been remained vacant for long duration.  Accordingly, a total of 51 

posts that had remained unfilled/vacant for over five years were abolished by 

the Ministry vide Office Memorandum A-11011/7/2017-E-III Section dated 

03.11.2017 (36 posts); Office Memorandum No. 11011/1/2014-E-III/295 dated 

26.5.2022 (11 posts); and Office Memorandum No. A-11011/2/2023-E-III/821 

dated 29.1.2024 (4 posts).  Currently, there are only 7 live posts in UYRB. 

In the fiscal year 2019-20, a total of three skilled and four unskilled 

personnel were engaged on outsourcing basis.  The same was continued during 

2023-24 also. 

The status of posts in UYRB Secretariat approved by UYRB and its 

incumbency details is given in the Table-3. 

 

Table-3: Incumbency Position (as on 31st March, 2024) 

Sr. 

No. 

Designation Pay Scale 

(Pre-revised) 

No. of Posts 

Approved 

by Board 

Live 

Post 

Abolish

ed 

Filled Vacant 

Live Post 

1. Member 

Secretary  

18400-500-22400 1 1 - 1 - 

2. Superintending 

Engineer 

12000-375-16500 2 - 2 - - 

3. Executive 

Engineer 

10000-325-15200 3 2 1 - 2 

4. Specialist 

Ground Water 

10000-325-15200 1 - 1 - - 

5. Specialist 

Environment 

10000-325-15200 1 1 - - 1 

6. Asst. Executive 

Engineer 

8000-275-13500 4 1 3 - 1 

7. Accounts 

Officer 

8000-275-13500 1 0 1 - - 

8. Section Officer 6500-200-10500 1 - 1 - - 

9. P.S. 6500-200-10500 1 - 1 - - 

10. Design 

Assistant 

7450-225-11500 4 - 4 - - 

11. Junior Engineer 5000-150-8000 4  - 4 - - 

12. Draftsman 5000-150-8000 4 2 2 - 2 

13. Personal 

Assistant  

5500-175-9000 2 - 2 - - 

14. Stenographer 4000-100-6000 6 - 6 - - 
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15. Cashier 4000-100-6000 1 - 1 - - 

16. U.D.C. 4000-100-6000 2 - 2 - - 

17. L.D.C. cum 

Typist 

3050-75-4590 4 - 4 - - 

18. Driver 3050-75-3950-80-4590 3 - 3 - - 

19. Daftry 2610-60-3150-65-3540 1 - 1 - - 

20. Peon 2550-55-2660-60-3200 10 - 10 - - 

21. Chowkidar 2550-55-2660-60-3200 2 - 2 - - 

Total 58 7 51 1 6 

 

7. Details of Officers/Staff Joined/Releived  

 

7.1 List of Officers/Staff joined in the Board Office 

(i) Shri Ravi Bhushan Kumar joined as Member Secretary, UYRB on 

25th May, 2023.   

7.2 List of Officers/Staff relieved from the Board Office 

(i)  Dr. Jakir Husain, Specialist Environment, UYRB was relieved on 05 

September, 2023.   

 

8. Activities 

 
8.1 UYRC and Board Meetings 
 
 UYRB has organized 60 meetings of the Board and 7 meetings of the 

Upper Yamuna Review Committee since its constitution till March 2023. In the 

Year 2023-24, one meeting each of UYRC and Board were held. The details are 

as under: 

 

8th meeting of UYRC 

The 8th meeting of Upper Yamuna Review Committee (UYRC) was organised 

under the chairmanship of Shri Gajendra Singh Shekhawat, Hon’ble Union 

Minister for Jal Shakti on 21.2.2024 at Yamuna Bhawan, Noida.  Shri Swatantra 

Dev Singh, Hon’ble Minister(Jal Shakti), Uttar Pradesh, Shri Suresh Singh Rawat, 

Hon’ble Minister(Water Resources), Rajasthan and Ms. Atishi, Hon’ble 



 

Minister(Water), Delhi also attended the meeting.  The highlights of the meeting 

are as under: 

 Prior to the meeting, Shri Gajendra Singh Shekhawat, Hon’ble Union 

Minister for Jal Shakti inaugurated the newly constructed building UYRB at 

Sector-62, Noida. 

 Committee noted that the long pending issue regarding allocation of share 

of undivided Uttar Pradesh between Uttar Pradesh and Uttarakhand has 

been resolved by the Committee constituted by the Ministry under the 

chairmanship of Chairman CWC and both States agreed to the proposal 

that 4.032 BCM share of water of undivided Uttar Pradesh may be 

allocated to UP and Uttarakhand as 3.721 BCM and 0.311 BCM 

respectively. 

 Committee noted that consensus has already been reached between the 

States of Haryana and Rajasthan for preparation of DPR jointly for the 

project for supply of water to Rajasthan ex-Tajewala within 4 months and 

an MoU in this regard was also signed between the States on 17.2.2024. 

 

 

8th meeting of Upper Yamuna Review Committee (UYRC) held under the chairmanship of Shri Gajendra 

Singh Shekhawat, Hon’ble Union Minister for Jal Shakti on 21.2.2024 at Yamuna Bhawan, Noida 

 

61st meeting of UYRB 

The 61st meeting of Upper Yamuna River Board (UYRB) was held under the 

chairmanship of Shri Navin Kumar, Member (WP&P), CWC and Chairman, UYRB 
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on 13th December, 2023 at New Delhi.  The important decision taken during the 

meeting were as under: 

 

(i)  System for confirmation of minutes of the meeting:  It was emerged 

that a system for early confirmation of the minutes needs to be adopted so that 

timely actions on the minutes / decision taken in the meeting could be taken.  A 

tentative procedure for the same was outlined.  Members were requested to 

submit views in this regard. 

 

(ii)  Short Supply of Yamuna Water to Rajasthan through Gurgaon 

Canal:  A Joint Committee was formed comprising of officers of SE level from 

the Rajasthan, Haryana and Uttar Pradesh to undertake inspection and suggest 

way forward for further improvement of the situation.  The Committee was also 

entrusted to suggest a framework for sharing of information among the States 

regarding share, demand and actual releases of water on daily/weekly basis. 

 

(iii)  Erosion in the downstream of Hathnikund Barrage:  A Joint Team was 

constituted under the chairmanship of Member Secretary UYRB to study the 

problem of bank erosion near Left Protection (LP) Bund and bed erosion in 

downstream of Hathnikund Barrage and recommend way forward.   

 

(iv)  Allocation of share of undivided Uttar Pradesh between Uttar 

Pradesh and Uttarakhand: Board noted that the allocation of share of 

undivided Uttar Pradesh between Uttar Pradesh and Uttarakhand has been 

agreed by both States during the 3rd meeting of the concerned Committee 

under the Chairmanship of Chairman CWC on 29.11.2023.  As decided during 

the meeting, the allocation to UP and Uttarakhand would be 3.721 BCM and 

0.311 BCM respectively.    

 

(v)  Release of outstanding raw water charges by Delhi to Haryana on 

account of extra raw water supplied – Board decided that UYRB Secretariat 

may once again examine the issue in details and if necessary, the matter can be 

referred to DoWR,RD&GR / Ministry of Law. 

 



 

(vi)  Cost sharing of Renukaji Dam Project – Board decided that the State 

Share of water component amounting to Rs. 1162.66 Crore will be shared by the 

basin States in proportion to their share of water in Upper Yamuna Basin. 

 

(vii) Disruption of water supply in Delhi due to rise in ammonia levels in 

river Yamuna - It was decided that CPCB may examine the issue and suggest 

way forward in respect of action to be taken by UYRB Secretariat for 

consideration of the Board. 

 

 

8.2 Other Technical Activities: 
 
(i)  Completion of construction of UYRB Office Building and its 

inauguration 

The construction work for the office building of UYRB “Yamuna Bhawan” 

was completed and its completion certificate was issued by Noida Authority on 

3.2.2024.  The inauguration of building was done by Shri Gajendra Singh 

Shekhawat, Hon’ble Union Minister for Jal Shakti on 21.2.2024.  The Secretariat 

of the UYRB has started functioning from its new office building.   

 

Inauguration of UYRB building by Shri Gajendra Singh Shekhawat, Hon’ble 

Union Minister for Jal Shakti on 21.2.2024 
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(ii)  Bifurcation of Yamuna water share of undivided Uttar Pradesh 

among Uttar Pradesh and Uttarakhand  

Two meetings of the Committee constituted under the Chairmanship of 

the Chairman, CWC to study the basis and logic of the allocation of Yamuna 

water up to Okhla to the erstwhile State of UP and recommend the allocation to 

the States of Uttarakhand and Uttar Pradesh in the share of erstwhile State of 

UP was organised during the year.  After extensive deliberations, a consensus 

has been achieved among the two States on water allocation during its meeting 

held on 29.11.2023.  The report of the Committee was prepared and sent to 

Ministry on 14.2.2024.   

 

 

3rd meeting of the Committee constituted under the Chairmanship of the Chairman, 

CWC to study the basis and logic of the allocation of Yamuna water up to Okhla to 

the erstwhile State of UP and recommend the allocation to the States of Uttarakhand 

and Uttar Pradesh in the share of erstwhile State of UP held on 29.11.2023 

 

 

(iii)  Agreement between Haryana and Rajasthan for preparation of DPR 

of the project for transfer of Yamuna Water to Rajasthan  

Six(6) meetings of the Technical Committee constituted by the Ministry to 

examine  the availability of water at Tajewala & Okhla head and feasibility of 

carrying the share of Rajasthan from various points (Hathnikund, Mawi & Okhla) 

was organised during the year.  Several other meetings were also organised with 

representatives of States of Haryana and Rajasthan for discussion on related 

issues.  After deliberations, consensus was arrived for preparation of DPR jointly 

by the Governments of Haryana and Rajasthan for project for transfer of water 

through underground pipelines. Haryana and Rajasthan also signed an MoU on 



 

17.2.2024 which has paved way for stepping forward for ending almost two 

decade old issue for transfer of Yamuna water to Rajasthan.   

 

  
Signing of MoU on 17.2.2024 for preparation of DPR jointly by the Governments of Haryana and Rajasthan for 

project for transfer of water through underground pipelines 

 

 
8.3 Other Activities: 
 

Swachhata Hi Sewa Pakhwada 2023  

The “Swachhata Hi Seva Pakhwada” was observed in UYRB Secretariat 

during 15th September to 2nd October 2023.  The theme of the campaign for this 

year was “Garbage Free India”.  All officers and Staff took Swachhata Pledge 

administered by Member Secretary on 21.9.2023.  Again, all officers and Staff 

took pledge to stop use of single use plastic on 25.9.2023. A special drive for 

cleaning of office premises and adjacent areas was undertaken on 27.9.2023.  In 

order to promote use of 2 Bin system to implement the moto of ‘Hara Geela 

Sookha Neela’, 2-Bin System was also introduced in Office.    
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Special Campaign 3.0 

The “Special Campaign 3.0 for Institutionalizing Swachhata and Minimizing 

Pendency in Government Offices” was observed in UYRB Secretariat during 1st to 

31st October 2023.  The campaign was initiated on 1.10.2023 when UYRB 

officials undertook cleaning of a park in the vicinity of Office (near R. K. Puram 

Sector-1 Market, New Delhi) under the leadership of Chairman, UYRB.  Special 

drive was organised on various related aspects like, identification of 

unserviceable scrap, MAS / T&P items and their disposal (3rd to 6th October, 

2023); identification of pending references (PMO, VIP, CPGRAMS,  etc) and their 

disposal (9th to 12th October, 2023); record management, review of files, 

recording, weeding out files (16th to 30th October, 2023) etc. were organized 

during the period.     

   
 

 

Hindi Saptah 

To commemorate and celebrate the popularity of Hindi throughout the nation, 

Hindi Divas is celebrated on 14th September each year. UYRB organized the 

Hindi Saptah (Hindi Week) 14th to 21st September 2023. 

As a part of the Hindi Saptah, UYRB has organized the various activities i.e. 

Hindi essay competition, Hindi translation Competition and Hindi Spelling 

Competition etc.  All staff of UYRB Secretariat participated in above events. The 

winners of these events were awarded certificate and cash prize during the 

closing function held on 21.9.2023.  A discussion was also organised under the 

Chairmanship of Member Secretary, UYRB to deliberate on plan to further 

improve the use of Hindi in day to day office activity.   



 

 

Discussion on improving use of Hindi in Office on 21.9.2023  

 

Swachhata Pakhwada 2024 (15th March to 31st March 2024) 

The Swachhata Pakhwada 2024 was implemented in Department of Water 

Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation and its organisation during 

the period from 16.03.2024 to 31.03.2024.  During the period, UYRB Secretariat 

took activities like Swachhata Pledge, Pledge for restricting the use of singe use 

plastic, Pledge for saving water,  Swachhata rally in nearby locality, cleaning of 

office campus etc. 

   

 

Other Events 

International Yoga Day was celebrated in UYRB Secretariat on 21.6.2023.  

During the celebration, all officers and staff performed yoga in office and shared 

their experience with each other regarding yoga in their life and benefit they feel 

that yoga has made in their life.   
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Integrity Pledge on 30.10.2023 Yoga Day Celebration on 21.6.2023 

Vigilance Awareness Week - 2023 was observed in UYRB Secretariat from 

30th October to 5th November, 2023, with the theme "Say No To Corruption; 

Commit To The Nation".  The week commenced with the integrity pledge on 30th 

October 2023.  All Officers and staffs took the pledge administered by Member-

Secretary, UYRB. 

9. Finances  

  
 Clause 7 of the Annexure–II to the Resolution ‘Constitution and Functions 

of Upper Yamuna River Board’ stipulates that the expenditure on Upper Yamuna 

River Board shall be shared equally by the basin States. The contributions made 

by the States are kept with the Pay and Account Officer, DoWR,RD&GR in “UYRB 

Reserve Fund” and all the expenditure is met from this fund.  

 

9.1 Contributions  
 

A total contribution of Rs. 47,58,28,188/- was received from basin States 

in the “UYRB Reserve Fund" up to end of March 2023. During the fiscal year 

2023-24, a total amount of Rs. 2,66,70,000/- was received from the basin 

States.  Thus, the overall total contributions received up to March 31, 2024 is 

Rs. 50,24,98,188/-.  The detail of fund received till March 2024 is given in 

Table-4. 

 

Table-4: Funds received from basin States up to 31st March, 2024 
 

 

S. 
No. 

Name of State Contribution 
received till  

31.03.2023 

Contributions 
received 

during    
2023-24 

Total 
contribution 

received till 
31.03.2024 

1 Haryana 9,78,87,000 50,00,000 10,28,87,000 

2 Uttar Pradesh 7,15,52,000 16,70,000 7,32,22,000 

3 Rajasthan 7,61,15,188 - 7,61,15,188 



 

S. 

No. 

Name of State Contribution 

received till  

31.03.2023 

Contributions 

received 
during    

2023-24 

Total 

contribution 
received till 
31.03.2024 

4 Himachal Pradesh 3,60,00,000 - 3,60,00,000 

5 NCT of Delhi 12,18,87,000 - 12,18,87,000 

6 Uttarakhand 7,23,87,000 2,00,00,000 9,23,87,000 

  Total 47,58,28,188 2,66,70,000 50,24,98,188 

 

In addition to above, contribution amounting to Rs. 4,59,00,000/- 

and Rs. 4,58,44,000/- was also received from Central Water Commission 

towards construction of office building of UYRB at Noida during 2018-19 

and 2022-23 respectively.  Including the contribution of CWC, the total 

contribution received for UYRB is Rs. 59,42,42,188/-.   

 

 
9.2 Expenditure  

 

The total expenditure incurred by the UYRB Secretariat till March 2023 

was Rs. 30,17,74,661/-. During the fiscal year 2023-24, a total expenditure of 

Rs. 3,53,22,745/- was incurred for running and maintenance of UYRB 

Secretariat.  The cumulative expenditure up to March 31, 2024 amounted to Rs. 

33,70,97,406/-.  The expenditure position as on 31st March, 2024 is shown in 

Table-5. 

 
Table-5: Expenditure up to 31st March, 2024 

 

S. 

No. 

Expenditure Expenditure 

till 31.03.23 

Expenditure 

during     

2023-24 

Cumulative 

Expenditure 

till 31.03.24 

1 Salary and Allowances 9,56,16,556  45,77,306  10,01,93,862  

2 Office and other Expenses 2,85,17,477  65,51,388  3,50,68,865  

3 Travel Expenses 12,25,375 1,56,877 13,82,252 

4 Infrastructure 17,64,15,253 2,40,37,174 20,04,52,427 

  Total 30,17,74,661 3,53,22,745 33,70,97,406 
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9.3 Reserve Fund Balance  
 

Cumulative total contribution  =   Rs.  59,42,42,188/-     

Cumulative total expenditure  =   Rs.  33,70,97,406/-    

Balance in the reserve fund  =   Rs.  25,71,44,782/-    
 

10. Staff and Public Welfare - Redressal of Grievances 

 
Shri B. P. Pandey, Member Secretary (Additional Charge) served as the 

Grievances Officer for UYRB from April 01, 2023, to May 24, 2023.  Thereafter, 

Shri Ravi Bhushan Kumar, Member Secretary held this position from May 25, 

2023 to March 31, 2024.  During the fiscal year 2023-24, two (2) grievances 

were received, which was satisfactorily disposed. 

 

11. Right to Information Act 

The Right to Information Act, 2005 was enacted on October 12th, 2005. 

To adhere to the provisions of this Act, information regarding the Upper Yamuna 

River Board (UYRB) has been made accessible to the public through its official 

website, http://www.uyrb.nic.in. 

 

Ms Anjali Shrivastava, Assistant Engineer-II was designated as Public 

Information Officer from April 01, 2023 to July 07, 2023.  Thereafter, Dr. Jakir 

Husain, Specialist Environment was designated as Public Information Officer 

from July 08, 2023 to September 05, 2023.  Thereafter, Shri K. Shankar, Dy. 

Director was designated as Public Information Officer from September 06, 2023 

to March 31, 2024. 

 

Shri B. P. Pandey, Member Secretary (Additional Charge) served as the 

First Appellate Authority from April 01, 2023, to May 24, 2023.  Thereafter, Shri 

Ravi Bhushan Kumar, Member Secretary held this position from May 25, 2023 to 

March 31, 2024.   

 

During the fiscal year 2023-24, the organization received a total of forty-

two requests seeking information under the RTI Act. Notably, timely responses 



 

and information were provided for all of these requests. Two appeals were also 

received during this period under the RTI Act, which was satisfactorily disposed. 

 

To ensure transparency and accessibility, all RTI-related information was 

consistently uploaded on a quarterly basis to the Central Information 

Commission (CIC) website. This practice ensured that the public had convenient 

access to pertinent information and updates regarding UYRB's activities in 

accordance with the RTI Act. 

 

 

******************
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Appendix - 1 

 

 



Appendix-2 

Constitution of UYRB Resolution No. 10(66)74-IT dated 11th March, 1995 

 









Appendix-3 

Resolution for inclusion of Uttarakhand as Member State in UYRB/UYRC for implementation of MoU 

dated 12.5.1994 

 


